

Jeffrey S. Lovinger | Lawyer JeffreyLovinger@MarkowitzHerbold.com

May 1, 2020

## **Via Electronic Filing**

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1631 – In the Matter of Carnes Creek Solar, LLC, Petition for Waiver of OAR 860-082-0025(b) & (c)

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing today in the above-named docket is Portland General Electric Company's Notice of Opposition.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Lóvinger

Attachment 995162

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## OF OREGON

## UM 1631

In the Matter of

Carnes Creek Solar, LLC,

Petition for Waiver of OAR 860-082-0025(b) & (c)

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S NOTICE OF OPPOSITION

The purpose of this submission is to inform the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission") that Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") opposes the petition for waiver ("Petition") filed on April 23, 2020, by Carnes Creek Solar, LLC ("Carnes Creek"). The Petition is not on the Commission agenda for the May 5, 2020, Public Meeting. PGE understands from Commission Staff that the Petition likely will be placed on the Commission's agenda for a June 2020 Public Meeting. PGE intends to submit substantive comments in opposition and anticipates doing so by May 13, 2020.

DATED this 1st day of May 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Donald Light

Donald Light, OSB #025415
Assistant General Counsel
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301
Portland, Oregon 97204

Tel: (503) 464-8315 Fax: (503) 464-2200 donald.light@pgn.com s/ Jeffrey S. Lovinger

Jeffrey S. Lovinger, OSB #960147 Markowitz Herbold PC 1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000 Portland, OR 97204

Tel: (503) 295-3085 Fax: (503) 323-9105

JeffreyLovinger@MarkowitzHerbold.com